506717830 06/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6764648

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLACK DIAMOND TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	05/12/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXIOM TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, LLC	
Street Address:	1351 THIRD STREET, SUITE 301	
City:	SANTA MONICA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90401	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15722576

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028611500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com Correspondent Name: BAKER HOSTETLER LLP

Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W., STE 1100

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1100**

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59474.24163	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK F. MASHACK	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark F. Mashack/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=59474_24163_BlackDiamond_Axiom#page1.tif source=59474 24163 BlackDiamond Axiom#page2.tif source=59474 24163 BlackDiamond Axiom#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 056560 FRAME: 0676 506717830

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Black Diamond Technologies, LLC, a Company of California, having a place of business at 555 South Barrington Avenue, Apt. 207, Los Angeles, California 90049, the ASSIGNOR herein, have become the owner by assignment of inventions in a LAPAROSCOPIC PORT SITE CLOSURE TOOL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 11/176,616, was filed on July 7, 2005; and

WHEREAS, AXIOM TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 1351 Third Street, Suite 301, Santa Monica, California 90401, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon by a recordable assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the ASSIGNOR, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on the inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries and patent authorities and agencies foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR also represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, and has full authority to make this Assignment; that the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon have not heretofore been pledged, hypothecated or otherwise encumbered, and is in all respects free and clear; that the validity of the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon have never been questioned; and that ASSIGNOR will not and has not entered into any contract or made any commitment that will or may impair ASSIGNEE'S rights hereunder.

And for the above-named considerations, I do hereby agree that I will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for the inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on the inventions, to secure the grant of

Assignment

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 056560 FRAME: 0677 Serial No.: 11/176,616

such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, the I do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, and the ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in the name of the ASSIGNEE or in the name of the ASSIGNEE'S successors or assigns, Letters Patent for the inventions before competent International Authorities, including the WORLD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION, and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

	Black Diamond Technologies, LLC
Dated: MAY 12 2010	
	James Dreher Manager 555 South Barrington Ave., Apt. 207, Los Angeles, California 90049
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	
On this 12 day of New Track Seattle , the undersigned James Dreher, personally known to me (or previdence) to be the person whose name is a acknowledged to me that he/she executed the	roved to me on the basis of satisfactory
(SEAL)	Notary Public Brad Scalia, Notary
BRAD SCALIA Commission # 1721764 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jan 28, 2011	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
State of California County of los Alugers			
On May 12, 2016 before me, Brad Scala Was Public (insert name and title of the officer)			
personally appeared			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
WITNESS my hand and official/seal. BRAD SCALIA Commission # 1721764 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Express Jan 28, 2011			
Signature (Seal) Brad Scala Watery			

PATENT REEL: 056560 FRAME: 0679

RECORDED: 06/16/2021